Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report
S.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the Insolvency Act
1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

04276267

Name of Company

(a)insetfull (3 Keighley Cougars RLFC (2001) Limited

name of
company

B yang  |(b) Gary N Lee
address(es) of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
hiquidator(s) 340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY
the Liquidator of the Company attach a copy of my Progress Report under Section 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report statement of receipts and payments covers the penod from 4 June
2011 to 3 June 2012

Dated 21/'\([\’5 ﬁ/ _
O D —

Signed
Gary N Lee
Jomt Liquidator
Name tn GARY N LEE
BLOCK LETTERS
Presenter's name, KEQ22CVL . —
address and reference  Kerghley Cougars RLFC (2001) m
(f any) Limited Z
o]
Gary N Lee =4
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP b *A2BLOUIK"
340 Deansgate n A17 29/06/2013 #300
Manchester COMPANIES HOUSE
M3 4LY




CVL1210P

Keighley Cougars RLFC (2001) Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Annual report and account pursuant to Section 105
of the Insolvency Act 1986

Period: 4 June 2011 to 3 June 2012

Important Notice

This report has been produced selely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 105 of the Insolvency Act 1886  This
report 1s pnvate and confidental and may not be relled upen, referred to, reproduced or
guoted from, 1n whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company and hquidators’ details
Recepts and payments account
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Other relevant information

Conclusion

O 0OO0DoOoOCcO0O0Qo

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Liquidators’ tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hquidation®

u, 2

“the hquidators™, ‘we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules’

“secured credtor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferentiat creditor”

Meaning
Keighley Cougars RLFC (2001) Limtted (In Credtors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company mowving mnlo credttors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 1o the Act

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, 1n relation to a company, means a creddor of the company
who holds in respect of hus debt a secunty over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1) In relation to Engiand and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n) In relaton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This report, which 1s 1ssued pursuant to Section 105 of the Act, should be read in conjunction with our first
annual report dated 3 June 2011




2. COMPANY AND LIQUIDATORS' DETAILS

Trading name Keighley Cougars RLFC (2001} Limiled
Registered office address 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Company registered number 04276267

Nature of business other sporting activities
Former trading address Cougar Park, Hardings Road, Keighley, West Yorkshire, BD21 3RF
Date winding up commenced 4 June 2010

Date of iquidators’ appointment 4 June 2010

Changes in hquidator(if any) None

3. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the winding-up to
the end of the second anmiversary, mcorporating a penod account summarnsing transactons N the second
year only

Our comments on items appeanng in the account are as follows

RECEIPTS

The only recetpt in the penod relates to mimimal bank interest in the sum of £8 36

PAYMENTS

The Company was placed into Admimistration on 18 December 2009 by order of the Court. It was necessary
far the Administrators to obtain consent of the Court to them being discharged from liability in respect of any

actions taken in therr capacity as Administrators

Solicitors were Instructed to submit the required application to Court and the required discharge was obtained
on 17 February 2012 Legal fees of £2,438 have been incurred in connecton with this matter

The other payments in the iquidation as per the attached R&P account are self-explanatory, however, should
any creditor have any quenes please contact the case administrator for clanficaton

4. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

As you are aware, the Company was previously in Administration and the Administrators sold the
business and assets of the Company to Keighley Cougars RLFC (2010) bimited (*KC 2010%) on 18
December 2009 The consideration for the sale of the business and assets was £20,000 pius 50% of
any net profits before tax of KC 2010 on an annual basis over the next 5 years

As advised in the last report to creditors, the management accounts to 31 December 2010 for KC 2010
showed that a loss has baen made for the year, therefore, no funds were made available to the Company
after the first year of trading

KC 2010 have extended therr financial reporting to 31 May The accounts for the penod endmng 31 May 2012
are currently being prepared and are expected to be finalised by the end of August.




in ight of the above, it remains uncertan as to whether or not there will be a distnbution to crecitors In
this matter.

5. LIQUIDATORS REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Liquidators’ remuneration

We have nol at this time drawn any funds on account of our remuneration, nor on account of certain
disbursements Accordingly, we are seekming approval at a meetng of creditors convened pursuant to Rule
4 54 of the Rules to be held on 8 August 2012 that our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by us (as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the iquidation

We are also seeking approva! for us to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services prowvided by
our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
firm's pohicy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Total tme spent to 3 June 2012 on this assignment amounts te 74 60 hours at an average composite rate of
£154 86 per hour resuling n total outstanding unbilled tme costs of £11,552 50 The following further
information as regards me costs 1S set out at Appendix 2

0 Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’'s charge-out rates

Q Narrative summary of time costs incured

m} Table of e spent and charge-out value

6. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enguire Into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habiliies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addiion, a
hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills. We can confirm that we have discharged
our dubes in these respects

7. CONCLUSION

This report will be laid before the annual meetings of the Company’s members and creditors convened to be
held on 8 August 2012 which we are required to summon pursuant to Section 105 of the Act  Formal notice of
the meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report The purpose
of the meetings I1s to present this report and to agree the basis of our remuneration and disbursements

Should any creditor require further explanation of matters contained within this report, they should contact cur
office and speak i the first instance to Chnis Jones on 0161 837 1700 who will be pleased to assist. Although
the meetings are rarely attended, should you wish to attend, it would assist us in making the necessary
administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone  Thisis parbcularly important




for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient  In that event, we
will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request should be
made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed by 12 noon on the
business day before the meeting

We will report again following the third anniversary of the hquidation or at the conclusien of the winding up,
whichever 1s the sooner

ST —

Gary N Lee
Liguidator

Dated 26 June 2012




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
Admin Surplus

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Expenses
Legal disbursements
Legal Fees

Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising

Balance

Period: Period- Total
4610 46.11to {£)
to 3612
3.6 11
559 8 36 1385
3,464 34 0 00 3,464 34
3,469 93 8 36 3,478.29
(336) 000 {3 36)
(32 00} (809 00) (844 00)
000 (2,43800) (2,438 00)
000 {2 31) {2 31)
(75 60) 000 (75 60)
(124 89) (3,249 31} (3,363.27)

T 11502



APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

¢ Table of ime spent and charge-out value




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency pracutioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remuneraled on a time cost basis Best practice gumdance' requires that such nformation should be
disclosed to those who are responstble for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note apphies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
gmdance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are ca lculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the admimistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work I1s being carmed out at the approprnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr ime to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
methed of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meelings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases n respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of tnsolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 ud 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationaily, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admnistrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one ime on a case 15
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




6]Ep O] UMEIP S00) [210]

3 a1e4 Ajinoy abesany

speiB yeis Aq 1500 sun} jel0}
opeJB yeis Ag sinoy 210 L

JaU10

uonebuyiq

xe}

sBunasy

sianew JayY10

B0 S50)IpaID)

10410

paIndag

SIONpBID

Buipea .

Buipes)

sjesse Aued pay1/eju] Jo uonualsy
so[es jesse pue ssauisng 'Aedold
uoNa3)102 19237

S18SSE jO UOlIESHeaY
suoneBiseau pue yaadod
suopnebBnsoauy

sieye jo Jusuelejs pue Bupodar Loimes
Bunjueq pue uoteSwpY
Buwuerd eses pue weuwuoddy

Bujuue|d pue uchnenSIU|LPY

8pRIO HeIs

9¢ 01 IT 90t £ tel SL 91 Q0 561 88 95T 00 s6¢

98 ¥S1 _ L5811 068§ 050'T £Le'y LEE 33 669'E 11

09 pL 09¢ 0L 6l Q¢ Tt 0380 0z 0 or ¥l 081
16211 98y 4199 4 - ot oLl - - - .
0o st o 060 - - 60 - - - -
L1zt $8¢ 09 v - ol 09 € - - * -
L6 ST 8S6 08 f - - - - - 08¢ -
oort st os - - 05 i - - - - _
LLtrl 19€°1 09 6 - - Q16 - - 050 -
9z Ivl S09'y 09zt 09§ oLzl oLl 080 0z 0 09 s -
0¥ L8 ' ot Ll - 09 ¢ ors . . 0S¥ 081
ajer Apnoy | 31sos 2wy { sinoy (e10L voddng | solensinupy [lojensiuwpy |sojensiwpy | 1eBeuen sebeuepy Jabeuep Joyang Jaupeq
afeipay Jownp LTS weISISsy FLITELS

$N0H
ZL0Z 8unf ¢ 01 QLOZ sunr v wolp pousd au) Joj SISA|BUE S1S0D 8]
- pajnwr (L00Z) D474 srebnod Asjubiax




CVL 1012P

KEIGHLEY COUGARS RLFC (2001) LIMITED (In Liguidation)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 105 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above Company will be held at Begbies Traynor {Central)
LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY on 8 August 2012 at 10 30am and 11 30am
respectively, for the purpose of recenving an account of the hquidators’ acts and dealings and the

conduct of the winding-up during the preceding year

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitted to appont a proxy to attend and vote

instead of him and such proxy need not alsc be a member or creditor

Members and creditors wishing 1o vote at the respective meetings must lodge their proofs of debt
(unless previously submitted) and {unless they are attending in person} proxies at the office of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY no later than 12 noon on
the business day before the meeting

Dated June 201

G N Lee
Liquidator




R‘ule 81

Notes to help completion
of form

Please gwve full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairman of the
meeting” {see note below) if
you wish to provide for
altermative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first chaice 1s unable to
atiend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discrebon

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delele as appropriate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vale in favour of
or aganst should be setout
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 if more room Is
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed \f the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

CVL 1014F

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)
Keighley Cougars RLFC (2001) Limited (in Liquidation)

Name of creditor / member

Address

Name of proxy holder

1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the crediter'simember’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 8 August 2012 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 THAT the joint hquidators’ annual report and account of recelpts and payments be
approved
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the joint hquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by us (as liqudators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending 1o matters
ansing in the iquidation

IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the joint iquidators’ may draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) in accordance with our firmy's policy

IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Figase nota that f you nommats the charman of the meeting to be your proxy-holkder ha will enher be a drector of the Company of the cument qudator
Remember thare may be resolutions on the oiher sida of tus form.




